86 Quartz Drive
Bellefonte, Pcnnsy]vania 16823

: 814380 7126
M Cm doug.mckeeemckeecenviro.com
Env’ir‘utnl, Inc.

August 3, 2020

Cindy Stine, P.G.

PaDEP SCRO

909 Elmerton Avenue

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110-8200

RE: Remedial Progress Report —2"! Quarter 2020
Park Station
29558 Great Cove Road
Fort Littleton, PA 17223-9636
Facility ID No. 29-60120

Cindy:
Please find attached the remedial action progress report for the above referenced location

submitted by McKee Environmental, Inc. (MEI), on behalf of Park Station. If you have questions
or need additional information, please contact the undersigned at (814) 380-7126 (cell).

McKEE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Douglas S. McKee, P.G.
President

Cc: Mr. Andy Park

\d
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REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRESS REPORT

Park Station
29558 Great Cove Road
Fort Littleton, Pennsylvania

General Information

Consultant:

Client Contact:

MEI Project Manager:

PADEP Contact:

County:

Facility Property Status:
Overburden Observation Wells
Extraction Wells

Bedrock Observation Wells
Remediation System

Site Activities
Site monitoring wells gauged and sampled:

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Average Depth to Groundwater:
Apparent Flow Direction:
Hydraulic Gradient:

Groundwater Sampling Frequency:
Analytical Method:

Analytical Parameters:

McKee Environmental, Inc. (MEI)
Andy Park

Douglas S. McKee, P.G.

Cindy Stine

Fulton

Fully Operational

13

0

0

Quarterly Monitoring

June 24, 2020

13.67 feet

Southeast

0.0941 feet/foot

Quarterly

EPA Method 8260B

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene,
BTEX, MTBE, Naphthalene, and Cumene
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REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRESS REPORT

Park Station
29558 Great Cove Road
Fort Littleton, Pennsylvania

Site Specific Parameters

Sensitive Receptors

An unnamed tributary runs along the site southeastern property boundary and downgradient.
Southern compliance groundwater monitoring well MW-11 has shown periodic impact above the
SHS.

Drinking Water Supply

The site and surrounding properties utilize potable wells for water supply. The site potable well
has been impacted by the fuel release.

Remediation Goals

For on- and off-site soil and groundwater, the facility has selected the Site Specific Standard
(NR-U) as the remediation standard.

Activities

On June 24, 2020, MEI returned to the site to conduct a quarterly groundwater sampling event.
A total of 12 of the 13 site groundwater monitoring wells and the site potable well were gauged,
purged, and sampled. Groundwater monitoring well MW-4 was found with more than an inch of
separate phase liquid (SPL) floating on the water surface and, therefore, was not purged or
sampled. The two site vapor wells were also sampled during this event.

On July 7, 2020, MEI supervised the installation of pilot test wells for the proposed treatment
system as designed by subcontractor EPS of Vermont of Harrisburg, Pennsylvania (EPS). The
wells were installed in select locations between MW-4 and MW-12. Additionally, MEI gauged MW-
4 to determine the volume of SPL. MEI found more than two feet of SPL floating on the water
surface. Attempts were made to bail out as much SPL as possible and staged in an on-site drum.

MEI returned to the site on July 21 to again gauge MW-4. Approximately two inches of SPL was
found. Again the SPL was bailed and stored in the on-site drum. MEI will continue to make
weekly trips to remove the SPL from MW-4 as well as install floating absorbent socks. Please see
Table 6 for the SPL data.

.
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Following each site visit, static water levels were used to create groundwater gradient maps,
representing general flow direction. Refer to Table 1 for a list of the recorded gauging data and
Attachment A for groundwater gradient representations.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for EPA method 8260B parameters 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene,
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, BTEX, MTBE, Cumene, and Naphthalene. Results were compared with
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) Statewide Health Standards
(SHS) (Table 2).

Results

The water levels rose in seven of the 13 site groundwater monitoring wells. Four of the six wells
that had a decrease in groundwater elevation were the ones down over the bank behind the
facility (MW-8 through MW-11). Site groundwater continues to migrate in a southeastern
direction toward the Pa Turnpike, as shown in the attached groundwater contour diagram. The
groundwater elevation in MW-4 is believed to be suppressed by the presence of the SPL.

According to the analytical report, MW-1 continues to exhibit the highest concentrations of fuel
compounds as the source well. Groundwater monitoring well MW-13 had a sufficient amount of
groundwater to collect a sample. The results all met their MSCs including Naphthalene as the
only reportable compound. Concentrations of Naphthalene increased in each of the sampled
wells. Please see Table 2 for the tabulated data and Figure 4A-E for isoconcentration maps.

The potable well was sampled and the results show an increase in concentrations in seven of the
nine compounds, including a significant increase in Benzene (84.3 ug/L vs. 6.99 ug/L). Please

see Table 4 for the tabulated data.

The vapor within VW-1 continues to show impact in a slight decline. Please see Table 3 for the
tabulated data.

Please see Attachment B for copies of the laboratory reports.

Comments

Site groundwater continues to flow southeast and the migratory pathway appears to follow a line
from MW-1 beneath the site facility and toward MW-11. The SPL thickness observed on the water
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surface within MW-4 has varied from an inch to two feet. The product will be bailed out on a
weekly basis until a treatment system can be installed and operational.

A pilot test is planned to determine whether multi-phase extraction (MPE) is a feasible and cost
effective remedial technology to address the petroleum hydrocarbon impacts at the facility. The
planned pilot test is also intended to determine whether MPE will be able to sufficiently reduce
dissolved-phase concentrations of PADEP short-list unleaded gasoline parameters in groundwater
to demonstrate attainment of the Statewide Health Standard (SHS). The collected data will aid
in the design a full-scale system given favorable pilot test results.

The next quarterly groundwater sampling event will be conducted on or around September 23,
2020.
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REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRESS REPORT

Park Station
29558 Great Cove Road
Fort Littleton, Pennsylvania

Figures

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Soil Boring and Well Location Map
Tables

Table 1 Groundwater Gauging Data

Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 3 Soil Vapor Analytical Data

Table 4 Potable Well Analytical Data
Table 5 Separate Phase Liquid Data
Attachments

Attachment A Groundwater Contour Map / Isoconcentration Maps

Attachment B Groundwater Laboratory Data
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REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRESS REPORT
Park Station

29558 Great Cove Road
Fort Littleton, Pennsylvania

FIGURES
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FIGURE 1

SITE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
FORT LITTLETON, PENNSYLVANIA
FULTON COUNTY

McKee

Eth.rp‘,.t‘t‘;l, Inc.

SITE CHARACTERIZATION

PARK STATION
29558 GREAT COVE ROAD
FORT LITTLETON, PENNSYLVANIA
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REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRESS REPORT
Park Station

29558 Great Cove Road
Fort Littleton, Pennsylvania

TABLES
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Table 1

Groundwater Gauging Data
Park Station
Fort Littleton, PA

TOC DEPTH TO TOTAL DEPTH Groundwater Change in
WELL DATE ELEVATION | GROUNDWATER GW ELEVATION Depth Below Groundwater
ID (Feet ATBM) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet ATBM) Ground Surface Elevation
MW-1 06/21/19 749.15 21.74 24.17 72741 21.74 --
07/08/19 749.15 12.65 24.17 736.50 12.65 9.09
09/09/19 749.15 13.10 24.17 736.05 13.10 -0.45
10/14/16 749.15 13.76 24.17 735.39 13.76 -0.66
11/16/19 749.15 14.21 24.17 734.94 14.21 -0.45
12/27/19 749.15 14.92 24.17 734.23 14.92 -0.71
02/21/20 749.15 15.01 24.17 734.14 15.01 -0.09
03/12/20 749.15 14.96 24.17 734.19 14.96 0.05
04/07/20 749.15 14.80 24.17 734.35 14.80 0.16
06/01/20 749.15 14.40 24.17 734.75 14.40 0.40
06/24/20 749.15 14.28 24.17 734.87 14.28 0.12
MW-2 06/21/19 748.57 8.96 24.21 739.61 8.96 --
07/08/19 748.57 9.63 24.21 738.94 9.63 -0.67
09/09/19 748.57 11.45 24.21 737.12 11.45 -1.82
10/14/16 748.57 12.22 24.21 736.35 12.22 -0.77
11/16/19 748.57 13.89 24.21 734.68 13.89 -1.67
12/27/19 748.57 12.52 24.21 736.05 12.52 1.37
02/21/20 748.57 12.74 24.21 735.83 12.74 -0.22
03/12/20 748.57 13.13 24.21 735.44 13.13 -0.39
04/07/20 748.57 12.12 24.21 736.45 13.13 1.01
06/01/20 748.57 11.61 24.21 736.96 13.13 0.51
06/24/20 748.57 12.31 24.21 736.26 13.13 -0.70
MW-3 07/08/19 748.59 9.56 24.30 739.03 9.56 --
09/09/19 748.59 11.92 24.30 736.67 11.92 -2.36
10/14/16 748.59 12.38 24.30 736.21 12.38 -0.46
11/16/19 748.59 13.00 24.30 735.59 13.00 -0.62
12/27/19 748.59 13.08 24.30 735.51 13.08 -0.08
02/21/20 748.59 13.08 24.30 735.51 13.08 0.00
03/12/20 748.59 13.35 24.30 735.24 13.35 -0.27
04/07/20 748.59 12.30 24.30 736.29 13.35 1.05
06/01/20 748.59 11.97 24.30 736.62 13.35 0.33
06/24/20 748.59 12.55 24.30 736.04 13.35 -0.58
MW-4 07/08/19 748.80 19.83 33.80 728.97 19.83 --
09/09/19 748.80 20.17 33.80 728.63 20.17 -0.34
10/14/16 748.80 20.56 33.80 728.24 20.56 -0.39
11/16/19 748.80 21.19 33.80 727.61 21.19 -0.63
12/27/19 748.80 21.74 33.80 727.06 21.74 -0.55
02/21/20 748.80 22.22 33.80 726.58 22.22 -0.48
03/12/20 748.80 22.33 33.80 726.47 22.33 -0.11
04/07/20 748.80 21.52 33.80 727.28 22.33 0.81
06/01/20 748.80 23.24 33.80 725.56 22.33 -1.72
06/24/20 748.80 23.31 33.80 725.49 22.33 -0.07
Notes:

e ATBM = Above Temporary Bench Mark.

e GW = Groundwater.
¢ TOC = Top of Casing.
¢ NG = Not Gauged.
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Table 1

Groundwater Gauging Data
Park Station
Fort Littleton, PA

TOC DEPTH TO TOTAL DEPTH Groundwater Groundwater
WELL DATE ELEVATION | GROUNDWATER GW ELEVATION Depth Below Depth Below
ID (Feet ATBM) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet ATBM) Ground Surface Ground Surface
MW-5 07/08/19 748.22 20.73 34.00 727.49 20.73 --
09/09/19 748.22 21.48 34.00 726.74 21.48 -0.75
10/14/16 748.22 21.50 34.00 726.72 21.50 -0.02
11/16/19 748.22 22.30 34.00 725.92 22.30 -0.80
12/27/19 748.22 22.00 34.00 726.22 22.00 0.30
02/21/20 748.22 22.24 34.00 725.98 22.24 -0.24
03/12/20 748.22 22.53 34.00 725.69 22.53 -0.29
04/07/20 748.22 21.89 34.00 726.33 22.53 0.64
06/01/20 748.22 21.83 34.00 726.39 22.53 0.06
06/24/20 748.22 21.16 34.00 727.06 22.53 0.67
MW-6 07/08/19 748.02 19.66 27.80 728.36 19.66 --
09/09/19 748.02 19.68 27.80 728.34 19.68 -0.02
10/14/16 748.02 19.71 27.80 728.31 19.71 -0.03
11/16/19 748.02 19.73 27.80 728.29 19.73 -0.02
12/27/19 748.02 19.82 27.80 728.20 19.82 -0.09
02/21/20 748.02 19.85 27.80 728.17 19.85 -0.03
03/12/20 748.02 19.94 27.80 728.08 19.94 -0.09
04/07/20 748.02 19.44 27.80 728.58 19.94 0.50
06/01/20 748.02 19.24 27.80 728.78 19.94 0.20
06/24/20 748.02 19.46 27.80 728.56 19.94 -0.22
MW-7 07/08/19 747.76 23.23 31.94 724.53 23.23 --
09/09/19 747.76 24.11 31.94 723.65 24.11 -0.88
10/14/16 747.76 24.62 31.94 723.14 24.62 -0.51
11/16/19 747.76 24.77 31.94 722.99 24.77 -0.15
12/27/19 747.76 24.48 31.94 723.28 24.48 0.29
02/21/20 747.76 24.72 31.94 723.04 24.72 -0.24
03/12/20 747.76 24.95 31.94 722.81 24.95 -0.23
04/07/20 747.76 24.25 31.94 723.51 24.95 0.70
06/01/20 747.76 24.71 31.94 723.05 24.95 -0.46
06/24/20 747.76 25.07 31.94 722.69 24.95 -0.36
MW-8 12/27/19 724.75 5.11 7.00 719.64 1.93 --
02/21/20 724.75 5.71 7.00 719.04 2.53 -0.60
03/12/20 724.75 4.70 7.00 720.05 1.52 1.01
04/07/20 724.75 4.43 7.00 720.32 1.25 0.27
06/01/20 724.75 4.41 7.00 720.34 1.23 0.02
06/24/20 724.75 4.80 7.00 719.95 1.62 -0.39
MW-9 12/27/19 723.63 6.56 7.00 717.07 3.12 --
02/21/20 723.63 5.61 7.00 718.02 2.17 0.95
03/12/20 723.63 5.76 7.00 717.87 2.32 -0.15
04/07/20 723.63 5.53 7.00 718.10 2.09 0.23
06/01/20 723.63 5.58 7.00 718.05 2.14 -0.05
06/24/20 723.63 6.22 7.00 717.41 2.78 -0.64
MW-10 12/27/19 719.32 7.51 7.00 711.81 4.29 --
02/21/20 719.32 4.15 7.00 715.17 0.93 3.36
03/12/20 719.32 4.22 7.00 715.10 1.00 -0.07
04/07/20 719.32 4.18 7.00 715.14 0.96 0.04
06/01/20 719.32 4.22 7.00 715.10 1.00 -0.04
06/24/20 719.32 4.89 7.00 714.43 1.67 -0.67
Notes:

e ATBM = Above Temporary Bench Mark.

e GW = Groundwater.
¢ TOC = Top of Casing.
* NG = Not Gauged.




Table 1

Kee Groundwater Gauging Data
e, ~ oo Park Station
Fort Littleton, PA
TOC DEPTH TO TOTAL DEPTH Groundwater Groundwater
WELL DATE ELEVATION | GROUNDWATER GW ELEVATION Depth Below Depth Below
ID (Feet ATBM) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet ATBM) Ground Surface Ground Surface

MW-11 02/21/20 718.85 4.66 5.00 714.19 1.48 -
03/12/20 718.85 4.77 5.00 714.08 1.59 -0.11
04/07/20 718.85 4.63 5.00 714.22 1.45 0.14
06/01/20 718.85 5.05 5.00 713.80 1.87 -0.42
06/24/20 718.85 5.11 5.00 713.74 1.93 -0.06

MW-12 02/21/20 747.72 16.82 23.00 730.90 16.82 --
03/12/20 747.72 16.85 23.00 730.87 16.85 -0.03
04/07/20 747.72 16.57 23.00 731.15 16.85 0.28
06/01/20 747.72 16.65 23.00 731.07 16.85 -0.08
06/24/20 747.72 16.82 23.00 730.90 16.85 -0.17

MW-13 02/21/20 753.68 11.50 11.50 742.18 10.24 -
03/12/20 753.68 11.50 11.50 742.18 10.24 0.00
04/07/20 753.68 6.38 11.50 747.30 5.12 5.12
06/01/20 753.68 8.85 11.50 744.83 7.59 -2.47
06/24/20 753.68 11.50 11.50 742.18 10.24 -2.65

Potable

Well
Notes:

¢ ATBM = Above Temporary Bench Mark.
e GW = Groundwater.

* TOC = Top of Casing.
¢ NG = Not Gauged.
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Groundwater
Elevation from Q
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0.00
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

-0.98




Groundwater
Depth Below
Ground Surface

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.37

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

-0.12

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

-0.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

-0.46

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

-0.67




Groundwater
Depth Below
Ground Surface

0.00

0.00

0.00

-0.34

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.03

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00




=\ Table 2
Mcm Groundwater Sample Analytical Results - Site Characterization
5""‘"‘”‘“" Inc. Park Station
Fort Littleton, Pennsylvania
Water Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Groundwater Samples
Sample I.D. (Field) MW-1 MW-2 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 GW GW
MSCs MSCs
Sample Depth (Below grade) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA RESIDENTIAL NON-
Sample Date 6/21/19 6/21/19 7/8/19 7/8/19 7/8/19 7/8/19 7/8/19 7/8/19 7/8/19 RESIDENTIAL
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 364 3.22 848 1.31 49.9 150 8.33 <1.0 <1.0 420 1200
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1480 9.75 2900 2.76 148 292 18.6 <1.0 <1.0 15 62
Benzene 6030 7.68 4940 2.75 84.7 3330 59.8 <1.0 2.11 5 5
Ethylbenzene 2620 8.17 2720 3.10 167 505 6.7 <1.0 <1.0 700 700
Isopropylbenzene 89.8 1.07 162 1.49 22.6 23.8 2.32 <1.0 <1.0 840 3500
Methyl tert-butyl ether 169 <1.0 148 <1.0 <1.0 20.6 22.2 <1.0 6.09 20 20
Naphthalene 552 4.57 1030 1.63 80 99.5 3.7 <1.0 <1.0 100 100
Toluene 10300 16.1 8320 3.17 15.5 1580 1.18 <1.0 <1.0 1000 1000
Xylenes 12200 36.4 12400 9.43 234 2690 20 <2.0 <2.0 10000 10000
Groundwater Samples
Sample I.D. (Field) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 GW GW
MSCs MSCs
Sample Depth (Below grade) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA RESIDENTIAL NON-
Sample Date 9/9/19 9/9/19 9/9/19 9/9/19 9/9/19 9/9/19 9/9/19 RESIDENTIAL
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 425 <10 28.2 79.6 2.96 <1.0 <1.0 420 1200
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1520 1.16 137 286 5.2 <1.0 <1.0 15 62
Benzene 4290 <1.0 130 3450 111 <1.0 <1.0 5 5
Ethylbenzene 1740 1.38 337 639 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 700 700
Isopropylbenzene 80.2 2.24 25.4 19.8 1.89 <1.0 <1.0 840 3500
Methyl tert-butyl ether 136 <1.0 <5.00 <10.0 5.08 <1.0 4.85 20 20
Naphthalene 533 1.07 97.7 104 2.9 <1.0 <1.0 100 100
Toluene 6980 <1.0 26.2 2560 1.55 <1.0 <1.0 1000 1000
Xylenes 9130 <2.0 263 2800 34.8 <2.0 <2.0 10000 10000
Notes:
¢ <0.023= Parameter not detected at the detection limit.
22.4 Parameter exceeding Residential Standard
225.00 Parameter exceeding both Residential and Non-Residential Standard

* Medium-Specific Concentrations (MSCs) were established in the Technical Guidance Manual dated December 1997 and were derived from the Non-Residential MSCs listed in Appendix A,
Tables 3 and 4, of 25 PA Code Section 250,were derived from the Non-Residential MSCs listed in Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4, of 25 PA Code Section 250, Administration of the Land Recycling Act

I1st 16, 1997, and as revised November 24, 2001.



Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results - Site Characterization
McKee Park Station
L"V‘""W- Inc. Fort Littleton, Pennsylvania
Water Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Groundwater Samples

Sample I.D. (Field) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 GW GW
MSCs MSCs
Sample Depth (Below grade) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA RESIDENTIAL NON-
Sample Date 12/27/19 12/27/19 12/27/19 12/27/19 12/27/19 12/27/19 12/27/19 12/27/19 12/27/19 12/27/19 RESIDENTIAL
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 271 <1.0 29.8 1410 67.2 <1.0 12.2 <1.0 104 <1.0 420 1200
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 1060 2.06 184 5000 181 <1.0 38.2 <1.0 428 <1.0 15 62
Benzene 2560 <1.0 23.4 2740 118 <1.0 7.33 <1.0 1100 <1.0 5 5
Ethylbenzene 1260 1.38 361 2290 98.8 <1.0 18.6 <1.0 580 <1.0 700 700
Isopropylbenzene <100 <1.0 26.9 <250 13.4 <1.0 1.79 <1.0 35.5 <1.0 840 3500
Methyl tert-butyl ether 94 <1.0 <1.75 <87.5 65.8 <1.0 4.98 1.56 59.2 8.80 20 20
Naphthalene 632 <1.0 107 1250 29.9 <1.0 4.13 <1.0 251 <1.0 100 100
Toluene 3880 <1.0 18.0 4360 87.1 <1.0 22 <1.0 290 <1.0 1000 1000
Xylenes 5820 2.73 276 3650 551 <2.0 99.4 <2.0 1440 <2.0 10000 10000

Groundwater Samples

Sample I.D. (Field) MW-11 MW-12 MW-13 GW GW
MSCs MSCs
Sample Depth (Below grade) NA NA NA RESIDENTIAL NON-
Sample Date 2/21/20 2/21/20 2/21/20 RESIDENTIAL
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 16.0 <1.0 420 1200
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 47.8 2.68 15 62
Benzene 5.31 121 1.25 5 5
Ethylbenzene <1.0 822 1.87 700 700
Isopropylbenzene <1.0 73 <1.0 840 3500
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.05 <3.5 <1.0 20 20
Naphthalene <1.0 248 1.21 100 100
Toluene <10 <10.0 1.72 1000 1000
Xylenes <2.0 47.2 7.45 10000 10000
Notes:
* <0.023= Parameter not detected at the detection limit.
22.4 Parameter exceeding Residential Standard
225.00 Parameter exceeding both Residential and Non-Residential Standard

« Medium-Specific Concentrations (MSCs) were established in the Technical Guidance Manual dated December 1997 and were derived from the Non-Residential MSCs listed in Appendix A,
Tables 3 and 4, of 25 PA Code Section 250,were derived from the Non-Residential MSCs listed in Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4, of 25 PA Code Section 250, Administration of the Land Recycling Act
Ist 16, 1997, and as revised November 24, 2001.
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Table 2

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results - Site Characterization

Park Station

Fort Littleton, Pennsylvania
Water Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Groundwater Samples

Sample I.D. (Field) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-13 GW GW
MSCs MSCs
Sample Depth (Below grade) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA RESIDENTIAL NON-
Sample Date 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 3/12/20 RESIDENTIAL
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 372 106 123 600 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 152 <1.0 <1.0 107 DRY 420 1200
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1140 330 473 2100 9.15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 524 <1.0 <1.0 350 — 15 62
Benzene 2910 75 88.1 7110 56 <1.0 1.05 <1.0 1350 <1.0 5.85 257 — 5 5
